

Session Case No. 58774/16
FIR No. 802/15
PS- Mahindra Park
State Vs. Amar Singh & another

17/12/2020

As per order no. 322/RG/DHC/2020 dated 15/08/2020 of Hon'ble Delhi High Court & subsequent order no. 29966-30040/D&SJ/Sectt. (N & NW)/RC/2020 dated 16/08/2020 of Id. District & Sessions Judge, North, Delhi, the functioning of subordinates Courts from 17/08/2020 till 31/08/2020 will be as per earlier order of Hon'ble Delhi High Court bearing no. 26/DHC/2020 dated 30/07/2020, whereby it was directed that all the Courts shall take-up all the cases listed before them through videoconferencing 10 AM onwards. However, evidence shall be recorded only in ex-parte and uncontested matters where the same is required to be tendered by way of affidavit. It has also been directed that subordinate courts, may, adjourn the matters which can be heard appropriately through regular mode only. It has also been directed that no adverse order in non-urgent/routine matters, where the concerned advocate/litigant is unable to join the proceedings through videoconferencing, shall be passed, till the time the physical functioning of the Courts is resumed.

Present in the Court : None for parties.
Presence through Webex : Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Id. Substitute Addl. PP for State.
None for accused persons.

The case is fixed for RPE. However as per aforesaid guidelines, evidence shall be recorded only in ex-parte and uncontested matters where the same is required to be tendered by way of affidavit. Since the present matter is contested one, therefore the case is adjourned for RPE for **25.03.2021**.

(Shivaji Anand)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi:17/12/2020(M)