

CNR No. DLNT01004572015
SC No. 58774/16
FIR No. 802/15
PS- Mahendra Park
State Vs. Amar Singh etc
U/s-302/34 IPC

11/06/2021

As per latest order of Hon'ble High Court vide no. 5/R/RG/DHC/2021 dated 23/04/2021 & order no. 6/R/RG/DHC/2021 dated 14/05/2021 & subsequent to partial modification of order No. 16756-16818/Judl/North/RC/2021 dated 15/05/2021 vide order No. 18626-18680/Judl/North/RC/2021 dated 02.06.2021 of Id. Principal District & Sessions Judges, North, Rohini Courts, Delhi, all judicial officers of Delhi District Court shall take-up only urgent cases of their respective Courts, through videoconferencing from 04/06/2021 till 30/06/2021 and all other matters shall be adjourned en bloc and information in this regard shall be uploaded on the website(s) of Delhi District Courts.

This application for grant of interim bail u/s 439 Cr.P.C. moved on behalf of applicant/accused **Kanwar Singh @ Billo** is placed before me in terms of order No.Judl./Bail/North/RC/2021/18756-18780,dated 02.06.2021 of Id. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North, Rohini Courts, Delhi. The same is taken-up through videoconferencing via CISCO Webex App.

Present in the Court : None for parties.

Present through Webex : Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Id. Additional. PP for the State.
: Sh. Yashvir Singh, Id DLSA counsel for applicant.

It is submitted by Id counsel that he is seeking interim bail of the applicant/accused on the basis of latest guidelines of H.P.C of Hon'ble Delhi High Court. Id. Counsel has further submitted that applicant/accused is ready to abide by any conditions which may be imposed by the Court in case he is granted bail by this Court.

As per the reply received from the concerned P.S, the present applicant has been convicted in case FIR No.243/13 dated 17.08.2013, u/s 307/34 IPC, P.S Mahindra Park. Since the case of the applicant does not cover under the guidelines of H.P.C of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, the present application is dismissed and same is disposed of accordingly. Let copy of order be sent to DLSA through Id counsel.

Let copy of this order be sent on the email/whatsapp of the Id. Counsel for the applicant/accused.

(Shivaji Anand)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi: 11/06/2021(M)