

CNR No.:DLNT01-004573-2015
SC No. 58774/2016
STATE Vs. Amar Singh & Ors.
FIR No. 802/2015
PS Mahendra Park
U/s: 302/34 IPC

09.12.2023

Present: Sh. A. B. Asthana, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Amar Singh in person on bail.
Accused Kanwar Singh @ Billu produced from J/C.
Ms. Asha Jyoti Arya, Ld. Amicus Curiae for both accused persons.
Mr. Kapil Chaudhary, Superintendent, CJ No.10 along with Mr. B. K. Kolil, Law Officer and Mr. Shivanand, Deputy Superintendent.

Matter is listed today for PE.

Summons issued to PW Dr. Ashish Bhute received back unserved with the report same could not be served due to paucity of time as the same pertains to Uttarakhand.

Let fresh summons be issued to PW Dr. Ashish Bhute, in compliance of previous order, returnable for NDOH.

Perusal of the last order sheet shows that Jail Superintendent concerned was directed to appear before the Court along with detailed status report pertaining to conduct of accused Kanwar Singh @ Billu and in respect of incident pertaining to misbehavior by Head Warder with accused Kanwar Singh @ Billu at Rohini Jail No.10, Delhi.

Mr. Kapil Chaudhary, Superintendent, CJ No.10 along with Mr. B. K. Kolil, Law Officer and Mr. Shivanand, Deputy Superintendent has appeared before the Court today and filed a detailed report pertaining to conduct of accused Kanwar Singh @

....Contd2/-

Billu and in respect of incident pertaining to misbehavior by Head Warder with accused Kanwar Singh @ Billu at Rohini Jail No.10, Delhi.

They have also apprised the Court that now accused Kanwar Singh @ Billu has been transferred to Central Jail No.3, Tihar, Delhi with the prior approval of Worthy D.G. Prisons.

As per the report filed by Jail Officials, accused Kanwar Singh @ Billu is stated to be a habitual Jail Offender and many punishments have been recorded against him, details of which have been mentioned in the detailed report filed by jail officials today.

Same is perused.

As now accused Kanwar Singh @ Billu has been transferred to Central Jail No.3, Tihar, Delhi, he has no grievance against Central Jail No.10, Rohini, Delhi, therefore, keeping in view of the report filed by jail officials, the application filed by accused Kanwar Singh @ Billu is disposed off, accordingly. Accused Kanwar Singh @ Billu has again made complaint against the jail officials of Central Jail No.3, Tihar, Delhi that he has now been kept in solitary confinement by the jail officials of Central Jail No.3, Tihar, Delhi.

Let an explanation be called from Jail Superintendent, Central Jail No.3, Tihar, Delhi, as to why accused Kanwar Singh @ Billu has been kept in solitary confinement for NDOH.

Be put up for PE on **01.02.2024**.

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge-04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
09.12.2023 ^(R)