

SC 58774/2016
STATE Vs. AMAR SINGH ETC
FIR No. 802/2015
PS Mahendra Park
U/s. 302/34 IPC

20.08.2025

File taken up today on an application U/s. 313 Cr. P. C for seeking preponement of date fixed for statement of accused in peculiar circumstances moved on behalf of applicant/accused **Amar Singh**.

Present: Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Amar Singh in person.
Sh. Arun Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused Amar Singh.

Arguments on the application for preponement of the present matter heard.

In the interest of justice, present application is allowed and the matter is postponed for today itself.

All the incriminating evidence coming on record has been put to accused Amar Singh and he has been examined U/s 313 Cr.P.C. His separate statement U/s 313 Cr. PC has been recorded today in the Court wherein above-named accused has pleaded innocence and false implication. Above- named accused person chose not to led Defence Evidence.

Issue Production Warrants against the accused Kanwar Singh to the concerned Jail Superintendent on the NDOH.

Be put up for recording statement of another accused Kanwar Singh under section 313 Cr.P.C., on **23.08.2024**.

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge- 04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
20.08.2025