

CNR No.:DLNT01-004573-2015

SC No. 58774/2016

STATE Vs. Amar Singh & Ors.

FIR No. 802/2015

PS Mahendra Park

U/s: 302/34 IPC

18.09.2025

Present: Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Ld. Addl PP for State.
Accused Amar Singh appearing **through VC**.
Accused Kanwar Singh @ Billu produced from J/C
from Rohini Courts Lock-up (**Through VC**).
Sh. J.K. Kalson, Ld. Deputy chief Legal Aid Counsel
for accused Kanwar Singh @ Billu.

A request has been received from Lock-UP, Incharge, Rohini Court Lock-up to produced accused Kanwar Singh @ Billu through VC from Rohini Lock-up due to security threats to the UTP. Same is considered and allowed. Accused Kanwar Singh @ Billu has been produced through VC from Rohini Lock-up.

It is submitted by accused Kanwar Singh @ Billu that he may kindly be provided lawyer for his defence in the present case as he is languishing in J/C and is unable to engage private counsel.

Submissions heard.

Let free Legal Aid be provided to accused Kanwar Singh @ Billu as per rules.

Be put up for recording of statement of accused Kanwar Singh @ Billu under section 313 Cr. PC on **29.10.2025**.

(Sushil Kumar)

Addl. Sessions Judge-04

North District Rohini Courts Delhi

18.09.2025 ^(R)