

CNR No.:DLNT01-004573-2015

SC No. 58774/2016

STATE Vs. Amar Singh & Ors.

FIR No. 802/2015

PS Mahendra Park

U/s: 302/34 IPC

29.10.2025

Present: Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Ld. Addl PP for State.
Accused Amar Singh appearing **through VC**.
Accused Kanwar Singh @ Billu produced from J/C
from Rohini Courts Lock-up (**Through VC**).
Sh. J.K. Kalson, Ld. Deputy chief Legal Aid Counsel
for accused Kanwar Singh @ Billu.

All the incriminating evidence coming on record has been put to accused Kanwar Singh @ Billu and he has been examined U/s 313 Cr. PC. His separate statement U/s 313 Cr. PC has been recorded today in the Court wherein he has pleaded innocence and false implication. Accused Kanwar Singh @ Billu chose not to led Defence Evidence.

It has been pointed out by Ld. Dy. CLAD for accused Kanwar Singh @ Billu that an application seeking action against harassment by jail officials moved on behalf of accused Kanwar Singh @ Billu is pending on record.

Reply to the afore-mentioned application was called for today, however, no reply has been received from Jail Superintendent concerned.

Let a show-cause notice be issued to Jail Superintendent concerned in this respect for **07.11.2025**.

Be put up for final arguments on **27.11.2025**.

(Sushil Kumar)

Addl. Sessions Judge-04

North District Rohini Courts Delhi

29.10.2025 ^(R)