

CNR No.:DLNT01-004573-2015

SC No. 58774/2016

STATE Vs. Amar Singh & Ors.

FIR No. 802/2015

PS Mahendra Park

U/s: 302/34 IPC

27.11.2025

Present: Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Ld. Addl PP for State.
Accused Amar Singh appearing **through VC**.
Accused Kanwar Singh @ Billu produced from J/C
from Rohini Courts Lock-up (**Through VC**).
Ld. Counsel for accused Amar Singh (**Through VC**).
Sh. J.K. Kalson, Ld. Deputy chief Legal Aid Counsel
for accused Kanwar Singh @ Billu.

An authority letter issued by DLSA has been filed on
behalf of accused Kanwar Singh @ Billu. Same be take on record.

Written arguments on behalf of accused Amar Singh
has already been filed in the Court on 19.11.2025. Same be taken
on record.

At this stage, Ld. Deputy chief Legal Aid Counsel for
accused Kanwar Singh @ Billu has moved an application under
section 311 Cr. P.C., for recalling the witness PW-14 Sh. Nand
Kishore @ Babu, filed on behalf of accused Kanwar Singh @
Billu. Same is taken on record. Copy supplied.

Arguments heard. Record perused.

In the interest of justice, the application U/s 311 Cr.
PC., for recalling PW-14 Sh. Nand Kishore @ Babu is allowed,
subject to the following conditions:-

- i) Only one effective opportunity shall be given for the
purpose of cross-examination of PW-14 Sh. Nand
Kishore @ Babu on behalf of accused Kanwar Singh @
Billu;
- ii) the said opportunity shall be granted subject to
availability of PW-14 Sh. Nand Kishore @ Babu.

....Contd2/-

The application u/s 311 Cr.PC., filed on behalf of accused Kanwar Singh @ Billu is disposed off as allowed, accordingly.

Let fresh summons be issued upon PW-14 Sh. Nand Kishore @ Babu **through IO concerned** for NDOH.

Be put up for cross-examination of PW-14 Sh. Nand Kishore @ Babu for **09.12.2025**.

**(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge-04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
27.11.2025 ^(R)**